Available for sale investments (a) 103,236 (103,236) –
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (a) 39,903 119,060 158,963
Trade and bills receivables (b) 1,094,119 (27,007) 1,067,112
Contract assets (b) – (18,340) (18,340)

Subtotal 1,237,258 (29,523) 1,207,735

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (a) 19,307 2,373 21,680

Subtotal 19,307 2,373 21,680

Equity
Available-for-sale investments revaluation reserve (a) 5,946 (5,946) –
Retained earnings (a)/(b) 412,424 (25,950) 386,474

Subtotal 418,370 (31,896) 386,474

36
China ITS (Holdings) Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018

2.	 BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

Impact of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (increase/(decrease)) for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018:

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2018

As reported

Balance
without

adoption of
IFRS 9 Changes

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Administrative expenses (b) 66,335 59,635 6,700
Other expenses (a) 44,007 1,906 42,101

Loss for the period 69,739 20,938 48,801

Other comprehensive loss (a) – 32,693 (32,693)

There is no material impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows. The impact on basic and diluted loss per share is,
as follows:

RMB

Basic and diluted loss for the period attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company (0.03)

(a)	 Classification and measurement

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group held three equity investments, which was recorded in available-for-sale
investments, including two unlisted equity investments measured at cost less impairment losses, and one equity
investment listed in National Equities Exchange and Quotations measured at fair value through other comprehensive